

No. 19-1189

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
B.P. PLC et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MATTHEW D. HARDIN
Counsel of Record
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: 202-802-1948
Email: Matt@MatthewHardin.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Defies More Recent Holdings of This Court and of the Seventh Circuit, and Fails to Implement Express Statutory Amendments Enacted by Congress.....	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW MUST BE REVERSED TO PREVENT FEDERAL POLICIES FROM BEING UNDERMINED AT THE STATE LEVEL.....	11
III. PUBLIC RECORDS OBTAINED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES AFFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF HEARING “CLIMATE NUISANCE” CASES IN FEDERAL COURT	16
IV. HISTORIC CONCERNS ABOUT STATE COURT BIAS ARE AMPLIFIED IN CASES OF THIS TYPE, SUCH THAT FEDERAL COURTS MUST STEP IN TO PROTECT FEDERAL INTERESTS.....	27
V. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 19097, 2020 WL 3287024.....	7
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 21053, 50 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20161, 2020 WL 3777996	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	8, 9
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 960 F.3d 586, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 16643, CCH Prod. Liab. Rep. P20901, 50 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20125, 2020 WL 2703701	7
<i>Dalrymple v. Grand River Dam Auth.</i> , 145 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93153, 50 Env’tl. L. Rep. 20136, 2020 WL 2769681.....	7
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 621 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , No. 19-1818, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 34194 (1st Cir. Oct. 29, 2020).....	1, 4
<i>Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	28
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969)	28
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	8
 STATUTES	
1 V.S.A. § 317(c)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1)	28
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> States of Maryland, California, Connecticut, New Jersey, New York, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont and Washington in <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 4th Cir. Case No. 19-1644 (Doc. No. 92-1, filed 09/03/2019).....	3, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher Horner, “Law Enforcement for Rent”, Competitive Enterprise Institute, August 2018	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp., et al.</i> , Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Case No. 1:20-cv-01932 (D.D.C.), originally filed as <i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Case No. 2020 CA 002892 B (D.C. Super. Ct.), June 25, 2020	23
<i>Energy Policy Advocates v. Attorney General’s Office</i> (Vermont), Vermont Superior Court, Washington County Civil Division, 173-4-20.....	24
Excerpt of handwritten notes of C. Frisch.....	14
Geoff Dembicki, “Meet the Lawyer Trying to Make Big Oil Pay for Climate Change,” Vice News, December 22, 2017	20
Jonathan Adler, <i>The Misbegotten Judicial Re- sistance to the Daubert Revolution</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 27 (2013)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Michael Bloomberg Launches Beyond Carbon, the Largest-Ever Coordinated Campaign Against Climate Change in United States: \$500 Million Program Will Employ Advocacy, Legal, and Electoral Strategies to Accelerate Coal Plant Retirements, Stop Gas Rush, Win State and Local Policy Changes and Help Elect Candidates Who Are Climate Champions. Beyond Carbon Brings Bloomberg’s Global Investment in Fighting Climate Change to \$1 Billion”, Press Release, Bloomberg Philanthropies	20
Office of New York State AG Eric T. Schneiderman, Application to NYU State Energy & Environmental Impact Center, Special Assistant Attorneys General Fellowship Program, September 15, 2017, p. 5. Produced as June 1, 2018, [New York] OAG record production FOIL Request G000103-020718	22
Sean Higgins, <i>NY atty. general sought to keep lawyer’s role in climate change push secret</i> , Washington Examiner (Apr. 18, 2016)	20
“State AGs for Rent: Privately funded litigators wield state police power”, <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , November 6, 2018	19
<i>State of Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> , Case No. 3:20-cv-01555-JCH (D. Conn.), originally filed as <i>State v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , Case No. HHDCV206132568S (Conn. Super. Ct.)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State of Delaware v. BP America Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. N20C-09-097 (Del. Super. Ct.), September 8, 2020	23
<i>State of Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute, et al.</i> , Case No. 0:20-cv-01636 (D. Minn.), originally filed as <i>State v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , Case No. 62-CV-20-3837 (Minn. Dist. Ct.)	22
Susanne Rust, “California communities suing Big Oil over climate change face a key hearing Wednesday,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , February 5, 2020	31
Terry Wade, <i>U.S. state prosecutors met with climate groups as Exxon probes expanded</i> , Reuters (Apr. 15, 2016).....	20
“The New Climate Litigation,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Dec. 28, 2009	18
Zoe Carpenter, “The Government May Already Have the Law It Needs to Beat Big Oil,” <i>The Nation</i> , July 15, 2015	21
